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KACHINA COUNTRY DAY SCHOOL NORTH

Organizational Chart

The arrows demonstrate the flow of communication from each department in the school.

Board Of e Board Members
Directors e Executive Director

e Principal

Administration KT VELEE,
e Office Manager

e Teachers
e Teacher Aides

Teaching Staff

Explanation of the Chart

There are three main departments which form the structure of the organization; Board of
Directors, Administration, and Teaching Staff. Although somewhat hierarchical whereby the
administration would communicate with, and report to the Board of Directors, as well as the
Teaching Staff communicating directly with the Administrative staff, there is an openess and
plentiful opportunities whereby each department can communicate and collaborate with each
other. This open communication and willingness of each department to collectively work
together for the betterment of the students and other stakeholders, is a testament to the quality of
the structure within the organization.

The teaching staff report to the Admistration and the Administration report to and work with the
Board of Directors.
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KACHINA COUNTRY DAY SCHOOL NORTH

The Board of Directors

The KCDS Board of Drectors are responsible for overseeing the overall operation of the school,
managing the budget, and meeting quarterly to discuss and make decisions on school-related
issues. The KCDS Board are also responsible for monitoring the school’s academic performance.

The Administration

The administrative staff are responsible for the day-to-day running and operation of the school.
The Principal is responsible for managing the teachers, teacher aides, and students. Additional

responsibilities for the Principal include working with parents and other stakeholders to ensure
the best interests of the students are met and protected.

The Business Manager is responsible for the day-to-day financials of the school which includes
working with vendors, managing accounts receivable, and administering payrolls.

The Office Manager is the first point of contact when people call the school or visit the school.
Students also speak with the office manager when they first enter the office for any of their
needs. The office manager is also accountable for managing the school programs which require
payments and for preparing outgoing bills.

The Teaching Staff

The Teachers and Teacher Aides are responsible for managing and working with students and
colleagues on a daily basis. Teachers follow Arizona State Standards to ensure all students are
making adequate yearly progress in their academics. Teachers are also accountable for working
and communicating with parents regarding the students’ progress.
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KACHINA COUNTRY DAY SCHOOL NORTH

Sustainability — Organization’s Fiscal Viability Part 2

Accounting Procedures

Kachina Country Day School leverages QuickBooks software on a secure, remote hosting service, “My
Accounting Cloud” for its accounting processes. The following represent the significant accounting
processes that are performed within the QuickBooks software:

A. Accounts Payable — This includes the entering of bills for all vendors owed, as well as the
payments to all vendors.

B. Accounts Receivable — This includes the creation of invoices, as well as the tracking of all
payments received.

C. Payroll —This includes the setting up of all employee’s personal information, payroll and
compensation detail, running payroll, and remittance of Federal and State payroll taxes.

D. Banking — This includes the recording of deposits, reconciliation of all Bank accounts,
writing of checks, check register tracking, and print checks feature.

E. Financial Planning and Reporting — This includes the creation of all standard financial
reports, budgets and planning tools, W-2’s and 1099’s for year-end purposes.

Functional responsibilities for the process and procedures are performed by the Executive Assistant and
the Business Manager.

The school retains records in accordance with the Records Retention and Disposition for Arizona School
Districts manual published by the Arizona State Library.

Process Used in Fiscal Decision-Making

The control and management for fiscal decision-making is vested in a Board of Directors. The Board
consists of 8 elected members as designated from time to time by resolution of the Board of Directors.
There are also elected Officers of the Corporation, who shall be elected members of the Board. The
Officers consist of a President, Vice president, a Secretary, and a Treasurer.

A notice of public hearing is posted and then the Governing Board meets to adopt the annual budget.
The budget is signed by a majority of the Governing Board members and filed with the Superintendent
of Public Instruction.

Fiscal Viability Related to Fundraising

The school may conduct small fundraising activities throughout the year for capital acquisitions. Capital
acquisitions greater that $5,000 go through a process which requires the school to obtain a documented
verbal quote from at least three vendors.
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Philanthropic Support from the Community

Community members donate to the Tuition Tax Credit Program in support of the school’s extracurricular
activities. Additionally, Bank of America volunteers have taught Arizona Kids Saves Financial Education
Curriculum in several of our classrooms.

Charter Contract Renewal — Spring, 2010






KACHINA COUNTRY DAY SCHOOL NORTH

Strenqgth and Stability of the Governing Body

Partl

Janece Kline — Executive Director & Board Member. Expertise — Education, Legal &
Neorolinguistics

Steve Prahcharov — KCDS Charter School Principal & Board Member. Expertise — Education &
Administration

Peggy Murphy — KCDS Board President and parent of 2 students. Expertise — Business &
Fundraising

Chris Hawkins — KCDS Private School Principal & Board Member. Expertise - Technology
Chelsea Lipson — KCDS Preschool Director, Board Member. Expertise - Education

Cristie Kline — KCDS Business Manager & Board Member. Expertise — Business & Finance
Emma Hales — KCDS Executive Assistant & Board Member. Expertise — Business & Finance

Trey Kennard — KCDS Parent & Board Member. Expertise — Business

Part 2

The governing body recruitment and selection process depends on parent and administrative
interests. The Board conducts an individual assessment on the nominated individual to assess
whether or not the person is suitable to be a Board member and what kind of benefits they would
bring to the Board. The person of interest is then placed on the KCDS Board agenda and a vote is
cast to determine whether or not to accept the person on to the Board at the annual meeting
which is usually held in May.

To develop new and existing Board Members and to provide training and orientation, a Board
member retreat is organized. In addition, the current KCDS Board has received several years of
Open law Meeting Training which identifies and teaches key areas of responsibility and laws
which Board Members have to follow.
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Part 3

The control and management of Kachina Country Day School is vested in a Board of Directors.
The continuance of the School’s established program to operate a good faith, non-discriminatory
policy under the provisions of Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, as to
students, faculty, and employees shall continue to be a priority effort for the School, its Officers,
Agents, and Directors. For the purpose of the administration of this policy, there shall be no
discrimination on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. The School shall make
its non-discriminatory policy known to all segments of the general community served by the
school.

Only Directors of the Corporation in good standing at a meeting of the Board of Directors shall
be entitled to vote for new Directors. The Directors, by a vote of the majority of the Directors,
shall have the right to increase and decrease the number of Directors.

The Annual Meeting of the Corporation shall be held each year on such date and at the time and
place as may be designated by the President, and the Executive Director in the notice of meeting.
In the absence of an Executive Committee resolution or notice to the contrary in advance thereof,
such Annual Meeting shall be held the second week of May each year.

The current KCDS Board has received several years of Open law Meeting Training which
identifies and teaches key areas of responsibility and laws which Board Members have to follow.

The governance structure and organization of the school is overseen by the elected Officers of
the Corporation, who shall be elected members of the Board, and shall consist of a President,
Vice President, Secretary, and a Treasurer.

For decision-making at the Board level, the following structures and systems are in place:
e Item brought to agenda
e Item reviewed and discussed at Board Meeting
e Motion made by a Board Member to approve or reject the item
e Second motion by a different Board Member to support the first motion

e Item then voted on by remaining Board Members
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Role, Responsibilities, and Mandated Obligations of the President

The President shall preside at all meetings of the Directors and may appoint such agents with
such duties and responsibilities as the president deems advisable in promoting the best interests
of the School. The President is an ex-officio member of the Executive Committee of the
Corporation.

Role, Responsibilities, and Mandated Obligations of the Vice President

The Vice-President shall, in the absence or disability of the President, perform the duties and
exercise the Powers of president. The Vice President shall be an ex-officio member of the Parent
Teacher Association of the school and shall perform such duties as the Board of Directors shall
prescribe.

Role, Responsibilities, and Mandated Obligations of the Secretary

The Secretary shall attend all meetings of the Board, and shall sign off on the official minutes
and documents of the corporation.

Role, Responsibilities, and Mandated Obligations of the Treasurer

The Treasurer shall have responsibility for the Corporation’s funds and shall cause full and
accurate accounts of receipts and disbursements to be kept, and shall cause all monies and other
valuable effects to be deposited in the name and credit of the Corporation in such depositories as
may be designated by the Board.

The Executive Committee shall consist of the Executive Director of the School, the President of
the Board, the President of the Parent Teacher Association, the School’s Legal Counsel and the
Bursar. The Executive Committee shall be responsible to conduct the business of the
corporation. They shall be responsible to direct the operations of the school. They shall be
responsible to report the financial condition and an annual report of the Corporation to the Board

Part 4

The KCDS governing body monitors academic performance during the school year. Specifically,
the Executive Director shall recommend the academic policies of the Corporation. The Executive
Director shall have supervision over the academic and administrative operations of the school.
The Executive Director shall direct and prescribe the course of study and discipline to be
observed therein.
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Annual Yearly Progress is discussed after AIMS results have been received and a profile has
been designated to the school. Data from previous years is then compared to determine Annual
Yearly Progress. Using this data, the Board determines any necessary action plans needed to
ensure the academic performance of students is progressive, monitored, and measurable.
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Strenqgth and Stability of the Corporate Board

Partl

Kachina Country Day School is a 501-C3 non-profit organization which is governed by the
Board of Directors.

Members

Janece Kline — Executive Director

Steve Prahcharov — KCDS Charter School Principal & Board Member.
Peggy Murphy — KCDS Board President and parent of 2 students.
Chris Hawkins — KCDS Private School Principal & Board Member.
Chelsea Lipson — KCDS Preschool Director, Board Member.

Cristie Kline — KCDS Business Manager & Board Member.

Emma Hales — KCDS Executive Assistant & Board Member.

Trey Kennard — KCDS Parent & Board Member.

THERE ARE NO PARTNERS OF THE CORPORATION.

Part 2
The Corporate Board is the same as the school’s Governing Bodly.

The roles and responsibilities of the Corporate Board are to ensure that the school is in
compliance with the Charter Contract and is current with all procedures and reporting
requirements as set forth by the Federal and State Education Departments. The Corporate Board
is accountable to ensure the Charter contract is fulfilled and is monitored throughout this process
by the Charter School Board of Arizona.

The Charter holder is a different entity to the School’s governing body. The Charter Holder does
liaise with the Board of Directors and meets regularly with the Executive Director to ensure all
policies and procedures are being met and adhered to.
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Part 3

The Corporate Board evaluates the school’s academic performance on a yearly basis. The
Executive Director shall recommend the academic policies of the Corporation. He shall have
supervision over the academic and administrative operations of the school. The Executive
Director shall direct and prescribe the course of study and discipline to be observed therein.

Decisions are made by the Corporate Board as to whether the school is on track to meet Annual
Yearly Progress and plans are established to ensure each individual is afforded plentiful
opportunities to be successful. AIMS results from year-to-year are used as well as reports from
teachers and the Principal on the academic achievements of the students are used by the
Corporate Board to monitor the school’s academic performance.
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Succession Plan

A

In the event that any corporate board principals retires, resigns or needs replacing for any other
reasons, the Charter Holder/Corporate Board has a succession plan.

To replace any board members or members, the governing body recruitment, placement, and
selection process depends on parent and administrative interests. The criteria for selecting
replacements includes the Board conducting an individual assessment on the nominated
individual to assess whether or not the person is suitable to be a Board member and what kind of
benefits they would bring to the Board. The person of interest is then placed on the KCDS Board
agenda and a vote is cast to determine whether or not to accept the person on to the Board at the
annual meeting which is usually held in May. If the appointment is necessary at another time of
year, an emergency board meeting would be called.

Directors may be elected at any Annual Meeting or at any other time for term(s) ending at an
annual meeting, if in the discretion of the Board (1) it is desirable to fill the unexpired term of a
Director who has died, resigned, or been removed from office, (2) such action will help equalize
the number of Directors or (3) such action is desirable to effect a transition to a different
classification of Directors which has been decided upon for a future period of time.

Any vacancy on the Board of Directors may be filled by the Board of Directors at any time by
vote of the majority of the remaining members. The resolution electing the new Director shall
specify the term for which he is elected. In the event of the resignation, retirement, or death of
the Executive Director, the Assistant School Director shall assume the duties and responsibilities
of the Executive Director subject to confirmation by the other members of the Executive
Committee. The Directors may elect the Officers of the Corporation at any meeting of the Board
of Directors for the terms stated in the resolution but not to extend beyond the next Annual
Meeting.

The development strategies in place prior to or following a candidate’s appointment to the
corporate board include a Board member retreat which is organized to help train and develop
individuals and the Board as a group. In addition, the current KCDS Board has received several
years of Open law Meeting Training which identifies and teaches key areas of responsibility and
laws which Board Members have to follow.
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KCDS’s instructional leadership team is comprised of the Executive Director, Principal, and
Master Teachers. Teachers with a set number of years experience who demonstrate exceptional
performance may be promoted to the title of Master Teacher. A Master teacher may then be
afforded the opportunity of becoming an Assistant Principal who may then become Principal,
depending on job performance and suitable positions being available.

Incentive plans exist at KCDS whereby teachers who receive exceptional performance
evaluations from the Executive Director and Principal may be eligible for merit pay.

Ongoing professional development is offered at KCDS several times per year. The Executive
Director performs this training during in-service at the start of the year and then at staff meetings
throughout the year. KCDS’s staff is also encouraged to attend professional development
workshops off campus. KCDS pays half of the cost of the training and internally covers the
absence of the staff member as an incentive.

KCDS’s standards for hiring qualified personnel include each staff member being a certified
teacher, having a valid Fingerprint Clearance Card, and having a Bachelor’s or equivalent degree
from an accredited institution.

Advertisements are placed when new staff members are needed which produces hundreds of
resumes to select suitable candidates for interview. The interview process is rigorous in that
potential staff members are scrutinized to determine whether they and the school are a good fit
for each other.
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Budget Plan: Kachina Country Day School
Projected Financial Information

ADM:

REVENUE
State Equalization Assistance
Classroom Site Fund
Instructional Improvement Fund
Federal Funds/Grants
Other State Funds/Grants
Food Service (e.g., NSLP, food sales)
Other

TOTAL REVENUE

EXPENSES

Instructional
Salaries
Payroll Taxes
Employee Benefits
Purchased Services (Consultants)
Purchased Services (Special Education)
Technology
Textbooks/Curriculum/Library
Instructional Supplies
Professional Development
Travel
Other

Total Instructional

Non-Instructional
Salaries
Payroll Taxes
Employee Benefits
Purchased Services
Rent/Bond Payment
Repairs and Maintenance
Property, Casualty, Liability Insurance
Interest/Property Taxes
Internet
Utilities
Telephone
Furniture and Other Equipment
Note/Loan/Non-Facility Lease Payments
Audit
Legal
Advertising/Marketing
Travel
Printing and Postage
Supplies
Food Service
Transportation
Other

Total Non-Instructional

TOTAL EXPENSES

Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets
Net Assets, Beginning of Year
Net Assets, End of Year

NOTES/ASSUMPTIONS
See Tab Budget Plan - Assumptions

Actual
FY 2008-09
131.58

$851,362
$48,167
$5,346
$20,578
$275

$0
$20,200
$945,928

$296,712
$34,121
$0
$1,500
$16,562
$0
$3,000
$7,500
$0

$0
$359,395

$83,688
$9,741
$0

$0
$75,166
$15,913
$0

$0

$0
$20,404
$0
$7,090
$0
$3,000
$0

$0

$0

$0
$3,845
$0

$0

$0
$218,847

$578,242
$367,686
($307,684)

($286,186)

FY 2009-10
135.00

$974,838
$54,687
$3,474
$21,960

$0

$1,640
$46,752
$1,103,351

$369,384
$42,479
$20,580
$1,432
$15,185
$0
$3,330
$9,643
$0

$0

$0
$462,033

$104,500
$12,018
$5,292
$0
$121,692
$3,936
$9,017
$0

$0
$13,021
$1,944
$0

$0
$3,000
$0

$0

$0

$120
$5,445
$1,000
$2,215
$57,700
$340,900

$802,933
$300,418
($286,186)

$14,232

6/23/20107:53 AM

FY 2010-11
162.00

$1,080,000
$59,079
$3,852
$21,960
$4,000
$19,800
$56,277
$1,244,968

$448,172
$51,539
$24,696
$1,500
$34,685
$8,500
$6,000
$10,607
$500

$0

$0
$586,199

$107,635
$12,378
$5,556
$0
$119,370
$3,936
$9,200
$0
$3,960
$28,021
$2,000
$3,000
$0
$3,000
$0

$600

$0

$200
$7,186
$16,600
$2,300
$73,000
$397,942

$984,141

$260,827

$14,232

$275,059

FY 2011-12
182.00

$1,200,000
$68,351
$4,650
$21,960
$5,000
$26,400
$60,000
$1,386,361

$528,535
$60,782
$27,783
$1,500
$54,185
$25,000
$6,000
$11,667
$1,000
$0

$0
$716,452

$110,864
$12,749
$5,834
$0
$119,370
$3,936
$9,200
$0
$3,960
$28,301
$2,060
$3,000
$0
$3,000
$0
$1,200
$0

$200
$7,904
$23,100
$2,400
$73,000
$410,078

$1,126,530

$259,831

$275,059

$534,890





KACHINA COUNTRY DAY SCHOOL BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS FOR CHARTER REAPPLICATION

Actual Projected Financial Information
Revenue FY 2008-09 FY 2009-10 Assumptions FY 2010-11 Assumptions FY 2011-12
State Equalization Assistance $ 851,362 $ 974,838 Student count of 162 @ 6k $ 1,080,000 Student count of 180@6k $ 1,200,000
Classroom Site Fund $ 48,167 $ 54,687 Student count of 162@%$244 $ 59,079 Addl 18@%$244 $ 68,351
Instructional Improvement Fund $ 5,346 $ 3,474 Student count of 162 $ 3,852 Addl 18@%21 $ 4,650
Federal Funds/Grants $ 20,578 $ 21,960 Idea Basic Entitlement - Sp Ed $ 21,960 Idea Basic Entitlement $ 21,960
Other State Funds/Grants $ 275 % - No funding for addl grants $ 4,000 Miscellaneous grants $ 5,000
Food Service (e.g., NSLP, food sales) $ - $ 1,640 $408 plus 7@22 x 2mo x $4 $ 19,800 10 months@$4.50 x 20 studentsx22 $ 26,400
Other: Ag 20,200 $ 46,752 $ 56,277 $ 60,000
AM/PM Program $ 10,200 $ 28,577 Actuals thru Jan plus projection $ 37,277 Implement prepay for am/pm $ 40,000
Tax Credit $ 5,000 $ 9,270 Student count of 156 $ 10,000 Student count increase $ 10,000
Uniform Sales $ 5,000 $ 8,905 Student count of 156 $ 9,000 Student count increase $ 10,000
Total $ 945,928 $ 1,103,351 $ 1,244,968 $ 1,386,361
EXPENSES B
Instructional
Salaries $ 296,712 $ 369,384 Excludes Admin SP, ESN, KP $ 448,172 Add 2 Teachers@$35k plus 2% $ 528,535
Payroll Taxes $ 34,121 % 42,479 11.5% of overall salary expense $ 51,539 11.5% of overall salary expense $ 60,782
Employee Benefits $ - $ 20,580 $147/emplxl4emplx10months $ 24,696 $147/emplx16emplx10 plus 5% $ 27,783
Purchased Services (Consultants) $ 1,500 $ 1,432 Hearing/Vision Screening $ 1,500 Hearing/Vision Screening $ 1,500
Purchased Services (Special Education) $ 16,562 $ 15,185 Speech Therapy, IEP, Occup Ther $ 34,685 09/10 plus 10 add'l @$65/hrx30 hrs $ 54,185
Technology $ - $ - No major purchases $ 8,500 Computer upgrades & general repairs $ 25,000
Textbooks/Curriculum/Library $ 3,000 $ 3,330 Full year expense $ 6,000 Software for Math curriculum $ 6,000
Instructional Supplies $ 7,500 $ 9,643 $964/mo. Actual plus 1/2 remain 4 $ 10,607 10% increase for rates and students $ 11,667
Professional Development $ - $ - Non-reimburseable expense $ 500 Assume 2 teachers @ $250.00 $ 1,000
Travel $ - $ - No travel planned $ - No travel planned $ -
Other Ag - $ - No other $ - No other $ -
Total Instructional $ 359,395 $ 462,033 $ 586,199 $ 716,452
Non-Instructional
Salaries $ 83,688 $ 104,500 Admin Includes SP, ESN, KP $ 107,635 3% merit increase $ 110,864
Payroll Taxes $ 9,741 $ 12,018 11.5% of overall salary expense $ 12,378 11.5% of overall salary expense $ 12,749
Employee Benefits $ - $ 5,292 $147x12monthsx3employees $ 5,556 5% insurance rate increase $ 5,834
Purchased Services $ - $ - $ - $ -
Rent/Bond Payment $ 75,166 $ 121,692 2 months rent pending $ 119,370 $11,937/month @ 10 months $ 119,370
Repairs and Maintenance $ 15,913 $ 3,936 Ikon Financial Agreement ($328@12) $ 3,936 lkon Financial Agreement ($328@12) $ 3,936
Property, Casualty, Liability Insurance $ - $ 9,017 Workers Comp, Commerl, Educators $ 9,200 Slight increase for increase in staff $ 9,200
Interest/Property Taxes $ - $ - No interest or property taxes $ - No interest or property taxes $ -
Internet $ - $ - Included in Lease pymt $ 3,960 T1 Line @ North Campus Separate Exp $ 3,960
Utilities $ 20,404 $ 13,021 City of Phoenix $ 28,021 Add $1500/month for field watering $ 28,301
Telephone $ - 8 1,944 Qwest @ $161/month $ 2,000 Increase of 3% from prior years actual $ 2,060
Furniture and Other Equipment $ 7,000 $ - No capital investments $ 3,000 New furniture due to addl students $ 3,000
Note/Loan/Non-Facility Lease Payments $ - $ - None $ - None $ -





Audit

Legal
Advertising/Marketing
Travel

Printing and Postage
Supplies
Food Service
Transportation
Other:
IRS Payment Plan
Uniform Expense
Unemployment Claims
Total Non-Instructional

Total Expenses

©» & LRI

*

Actual
3,000

218,847

578,242

KACHINA COUNTRY DAY SCHOOL BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS FOR CHARTER REAPPLICATION
Projected Financial Information

3,000

120
5,445
1,000
2,215

57,700
45,000
8,700
4,000
340,900

802,933

Klecka and Klecka

No needs this year

Borders Bookstore only event
No travel planned

AIMS Results, Staff and Stud Packets
$544 avg for 8 mo act plus 4 addl
Snacks for AM/PM Program

Buses for 4 field trips

See below

Federal Payroll Taxes pymnt plan
Uniforms

YTD 3788 with another anticipated

R AR R e R - L E R o

*

3,000

600

200
7,186
16,600
2,300
73,000
60,000
9,000
4,000
397,942

984,141

Klecka and Klecka
No needs this year
Newspaper insert
No travel planned

AIMS Results, Staff and Stud Packets
10% increase over 2009 actual

Snacks and lunch program

Buses for 4 field trips

IRS, Uniforms, Field Trip, Unemployment
Federal Payroll Taxes pymnt plan
Uniforms
Assume same as prior year

R R AR - - A - B B B P

*

3,000

1,200

200
7,904
23,100
2,400
73,000
60,000
9,000
4,000
410,078

1,126,530





Assumptions
Student count of 200@6k
Addl 38@%$244
Addl 38@%$21
Idea Basic Entitlement
Miscellaneous grants
10 months@%$4.50x30 studentsx22

10% for student count increase
Student count increase
Student count increase

Add 2 Teachers@35k plus 2%
11.5% of overall salary expense
147/employeex18empx10 plus 5%
Hearing/Vision Screening

10/11 plus 10 add'l@$65/hrx30 hrs
Computer lab development
Software for Social Studies curriculum
10% increase for rates and students
Assume 4 teachers @ $250.00

No travel planned

No other

3% merit increase
11.5% of overall salary expense
5% insurance rate increase

$11,937@10 months
Ikon Financial Agreement ($328@12)

Slight increase for increase in staff

No interest or property taxes

T1 Line @ North Campus Separate Exp
1% rate increase

Increase of 3% from prior years actual
New furniture due to addl students
None
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Klecka and Klecka

No needs this year

2 Newspaper inserts for the year
No travel planned

AIMS Results, Staff and Stud Packets
10% increase over 2010 actual

Snacks and lunch program

Buses for 4 field trips

IRS, Uniforms, Field Trip, Unemployment
Federal Payroll Taxes pymnt plan
Uniforms

Assume same as prior year
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KACHINA COUNTRY DAY SCHOOL NORTH

Facilities Plan

The current location of 10460 N. 56™ St, Scottsdale, AZ is a rented facility which has the
capacity to accommodate approximately 200 students. With the existing enrollment at 155, there
is still plenty of room for KCDS to grow at the current location. Increasing enrollment greater
than 200 would detract from the successful small-school environment which is presently in
place. Therefore the current location will serve KCDS very well for many years to come, with no
plans for expansion to a different site location for the kindergarten through 8™ grade classes.
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Report Date: 07/06/2010 Report Type: Renewal

Charter Contract Information Hide Section
Charter Corporate Name: Kachina Country Day School, Inc.
Charter CTDS: 07-87-53-000 Charter Entity ID: 4321
Charter Status: Open Contract Effective Date: 06/17/1996
Authorizer: ASBCS Contractual Days:
Number of Schools: 1 o Kachina Country Day School - North Campus: 180
Charter Grade Configuration: K-8 Contract Expiration Date: 07/19/2011
FY Charter Opened: 1997 Charter Signed: 03/09/2004
Charter Granted: — Corp. Commission Status Charter Holder is in Good Standing
Corp. Commission File # 0131123-2 Corp. Type Non Profit
Corp. Commission Status Date 06/17/2010 Charter Enrollment Cap 600

Charter Contact Information

Mailing Address: 6602 East Malcomb Drive Website: http://www.kachina.org
Paradise Valley, AZ 85253
Phone: 480-951-0745 Fax: 480-951-1267
Mission Statement: Kachina Country Day School provides a mastery based primary learning program based on the models of child development

from the Gesell Institute and Piaget. Basal curriculum materials are extended through the use of Whole Language and
Manipulative math programs. Neuro-learning methods are used to increase sensory learning foundations and confidence. An
interactive cooperative learning environment combined with computer learning techniques build to a focused and successful
college preparatory education. Community resources are utilized to expose students to applications in the arts and science
fields. Career internships and college exploration are an active part of the curriculum from the Jr. High are through high

school.
Charter Representatives: Name: Email: FCC Expiration Date:
1.) Mr. Chris Kline ehales8@kachinaschool.com —
Amendment Information Hi
Charter Corporate Name: Kachina Country Day School, Inc.
Charter CTDS: 07-87-53-000 Charter Entity ID: 4321
Charter Status: Open Contract Effective Date: 06/17/1996
Amendments Hide Section
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Five-Year Interval Report

Amendment Type Received Date Approval Date
Charter Holder Governance Notification Request 06/07/2010 —

Charter Grade Level Amendment Request 05/14/2010 —

Charter Grade Level Amendment Request 04/15/2010 -

New School Site Notification Request 04/12/2010 05/20/2010
New School Site Notification Request 04/12/2010 —

Charter Grade Level Amendment Request 04/13/2009 —

Charter Grade Level Amendment Request 06/13/2008 —

Charter Grade Level Amendment Request 04/14/2008 —

School Closure Notification Request 05/18/2007 06/03/2007
New School Site Notification Request 11/22/2006 11/22/2006

Academic Performance - Kachina Country Day School - North Campus

School Name: Kachina Country Day School - North School CTDS: 07-87-53-005
Campus
School Entity ID: 89287 Charter Entity ID: 4321
School Status: Open School Open Date: 11/20/2006
Physical Address: 10460 N. 56th St. Website: -
Scottsdale, AZ 85253
Phone: 480-348-1333 Fax: 480-348-1454
Grade Levels Served: K-8 FY 2009 100t Day ADM: 131.58
Academic Performance Per Fiscal Year Hide Section
FY AZ LEARNS Profile Met AYP
ELEM 358 0
2009 Performing Plus — — Yes
2008 Performing - — Yes
2007 — Not Evaluated (Mid-year Change) — —
2006 — — No Data Available —
2005 - No Data Available = —

Academic Performance - Kachina Country Day School

er/Legal Compliance

Charter Corporate Name: Kachina Country Day School, Inc.
Charter CTDS: 07-87-53-000 Charter Entity ID: 4321
Charter Status: Open Contract Effective Date: 06/17/1996
Timely Submission of AFR Hide Section Timely Submission of Budget Hide Section
Year Timely Year Timely
2009 No 2010 Yes
2008 Yes 2009 Yes
2007 Yes 2008 Yes
2006 Yes 2007 Yes
2005 Yes 2006 Yes
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Five-Year Interval Report

Special Education Monitoring Detail Hide Section
SPED Monitoring Date 11/18/2008 Child Identification Partial High
Evaluation/Re-evaluation: Partial High IEP Status: Partial Low
Delivery of Service: In Compliance Procedural Safeguards: In Compliance
Sixty Day Item Due Date - ESS Compliance Date: 11/03/2009

Audit and Fiscal Compliance

Charter Corporate Name: Kachina Country Day School, Inc.
Charter CTDS: 07-87-53-000 Charter Entity ID: 4321
Charter Status: Open Contract Effective Date: 06/17/1996
Timely Submission of Annual Audit Hi ion
Year Timely
2009 Yes
2008 Yes
2007 Yes
2006 No
2005 No
Audit Issues Requiring Corrective Action Plan (CAP) Hide Section
FY Issue #1 Issue #2 Issue #3
2009 Taxes - Repeat Taxes Fingerprinting
2008 Taxes
2007
2006 Internal Controls - Repeat Insurance
2005 Fingerprinting Internal Controls
Repeat Issues Identified through Audits Hide Section
FY Issue #1
2009
2008
2007

2006 Repeat Accounting Records

2005

~ Go to top
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Kachina Country Day School, Inc.
Renewal Executive Summary Report

. Sources of Evidence for this Document

A.R.S. 15-183.1 states that “[a] charter school that elects to apply for renewal shall file an
application for renewal...which shall include a detailed business plan for the charter school, a
review of fiscal audits and academic performance data for the charter school and a review of the
current contract between the sponsor and the charter school.”

The Arizona State Board for Charter Schools (ASBCS) determined that renewal of a charter is
based on affirmative evidence in three areas:

e Success of the academic program, including academic achievement

e Viability of the organization, including fiscal management and compliance

e Adherence to the terms of the charter, including contract and legal compliance

Evaluation of the charter holder's success in these three areas is based on a variety of information
that will serve as sources of evidence in determining renewal. These sources include:

e Written application for renewal

e Student performance data

e Independent financial audits

e Five year interval summary reviews
e Site visit reports

e Monitoring reports

I1. Profile

Kachina Country Day School, Inc. was granted a charter by the State Board of Education (SBE)
effective on June 17, 1996. The Charter Holder transferred the charter to the ASBCS on March
9, 2004. Kachina Country Day School, Inc. is a non-profit corporation in good standing with the
Arizona Corporation Commission. The charter representative is Chris Kline. The school,
Kachina Country Da%/ School — North Campus, is located in Scottsdale and serves grades K-8,
and had a FY10 100" day ADM of 135.188.

Mission Statement (as provided in the contract):

Kachina Country Day School provides a mastery based primary learning program based on the
models of child development from the Gesell Institute and Piaget. Basal curriculum materials are
extended through the use of Whole Language and Manipulative math programs. Neuro-learning
methods are used to increase sensory learning foundations and confidence. An interactive
cooperative learning environment combined with computer learning techniques build to a
focused and successful college preparatory education. Community resources are utilized to
expose students to applications in the arts and science fields. Career internships and college
exploration are an active part of the curriculum from the Jr. High age through high school.
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I11. Academic Performance

Kachina Country Day School, Inc.
Academic Achievement - AIMS ES Math
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Kachina Country Day School, Inc.
Academic Achievement - AIMS ES Reading
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Fiscal Year AZ LEARNS Adequate
Yearly
Progress
(AYP)
2009 Performing Plus Yes
2008 Performing Yes
2007 - -

IV. Fiscal Compliance

As detailed in the Audit and Fiscal Compliance section of the Renewal Summary Review:

The charter holder has failed to timely submit its annual audit for one or more years.
The fiscal year 2006 audit identified a repeat issue.

In the last 5 years of operation, only the fiscal year 2007 audit did not identify an issue
which required a corrective action plan (CAP).

The fiscal year 2009 audit identified three issues which required the charter holder to
submit a CAP — repeat noncompliance with federal payroll tax requirements, first-
time noncompliance with state payroll tax requirements and noncompliance with
fingerprinting requirements. The charter holder submitted a CAP addressing all three
issues. As of October 6, 2009, according to the installment agreement with the
Internal Revenue Service (IRS), the charter holder owed the IRS $244,891.09, which
includes penalties and interest. The installment agreement requires monthly payments
of $10,000. According to the Notice of State Tax Lien filed by the Arizona
Department of Revenue (ADOR) on November 17, 2009, the charter holder owed the
ADOR $11,237.78, which includes penalties and interest. Board staff’s March 4,
2010 CAP follow-up letter to the charter representative stated:
“The Board will continue to monitor Kachina’s compliance with making timely
payments to the IRS and ADOR under its payment plans. Please note that should
Kachina Country Day School, Inc. decide to submit a renewal application
package for consideration, Board staff will request updated information on
Kachina’s compliance with both payment plans. This information will be reported
to the Board.”

On June 16", Board staff asked the charter holder to provide evidence that the school
has made the required payments under its payment plans with the IRS and ADOR for
the months of March 2010 through June 2010. Staff also stated that if the school has
made additional payments to the IRS or ADOR or paid off the outstanding balance
owed to either entity, please include evidence of that. The following communications
have occurred since the June 16" request.

o Information provided by Kachina on June 18" indicated that “No additional
payments have been made due to Offer in Compromise filed with IRS on
February 21, 2010.” Regarding the ADOR payment plan, the information
provided by Kachina showed that the school missed either the March or April
2010 payment.
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0 On June 18", staff asked for additional information regarding the Offer in
Compromise, an explanation for why an ADOR payment was missed and
evidence of the June 2010 payment to ADOR. Specifically related to the IRS,
staff’s request stated, “If it (Offer in Compromise) was accepted, please provide a
copy of it. If the IRS has not yet made a determination, please provide a copy of
the communication from the IRS indicating that payments under the existing
payment plan are on hold while this process continues.”

o OnJune 25", Kachina provided a timeline of communications with the IRS.
Additionally, the school stated, “At this point we are still awaiting a final
response. We have not yet received any communication at this point regarding a
new installment agreement and/or if our Offer in Compromise is accepted.” The
school’s response did not include any communication from the IRS indicating that
payments under the existing plan are on hold or otherwise address this issue.
Regarding ADOR, the school states that it has “had several conversations with
ADOR and they have been very understanding of our situation.” The June
payment to ADOR is not due until June 30™.

0 On June 25", staff asked for clarification as to why no payments have been made
to the IRS since the “additional payment” on March 22".! Additionally, staff
asked the school to provide proof of the June ADOR payment by 10 a.m. on
Friday, July 2". As of July 6, 2010, no information has been received.

Kachina Country Day School must follow the Uniform System of Financial Records for Charter
Schools and adhere to State procurement regulations.

V. Legal and Contractual Compliance

For the previous five fiscal years —

The charter holder has failed to timely submit the Annual Financial Report for one or
more years.

The charter holder has timely submitted the Budget.

All Declarations of Curricular and Instructional Alignment were submitted to the Arizona
Department of Education (ADE) in a timely manner.

The Highly-Qualified Teacher report, updated on February 2, 2010, indicated 11 core
highly qualified teachers. ADE sent the charter holder a noncompliance letter for not
updating the HQT report on time.

Cycle 6 No Child Left Behind (NCLB) Compliance Monitoring in 2005 identified
noncompliance findings.

In 2008, a Corrective Action Plan was required by ADE Exceptional Student Services for
noncompliance with the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA).

! Based on information provided, the “additional payment” may have been for current taxes. The last “installment
payment” occurred in February.
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= OnJune 23, 2010, the Maricopa County Superior Court approved an Assurance of

Discontinuance agreed to by the Arizona Attorney General and Kachina Country Day

School, Inc. pursuant to a provision of the Arizona Consumer Fraud Act.

e Beginning in 2007, Kachina started accepting extracurricular tax credit donations at its
charter school. In 2008, Kachina solicited donations through various means. In two of the
solicitations, Kachina misrepresented that extracurricular tax credits of up to $500 for an
individual taxpayer and $1,000 for married taxpayers filing jointly were available for
donations to Kachina. In exchange for the donations, in 2008, Kachina issued
extracurricular tax credit receipts totaling $9,765 — including one receipt for $1,000 and 1
receipt for $500. During this time, extracurricular tax credits were limited to $200 for
individual taxpayers and $400 for married taxpayers filing jointly.

e Beginning in 2008, Kachina began accepting School Tuition Organization (STO) tax
credit donations at its private school. These donations funded scholarships for students
attending Kachina’s private school. Kachina misrepresented in letters, newsletters and on
its website that STO tax credits were available for donations to a private school or
contributions to a private school’s tuition fund. In 2008 and 2009, Kachina issued STO
tax credit receipts totaling $28,650 and $18,250, respectively. During this time, STO tax
credits were statutorily restricted for donations made only to STOs as defined in the law.
Kachina is not and never has been a STO.

Under the Assurance, Kachina, among other things, agrees to refrain from issuing individual
extracurricular tax credit receipts in excess of the amounts permitted by law and agrees to
refrain from acting as a School Tuition Organization, accepting STO tax credit donations or
issuing STO tax credit receipts. According to the Assurance, “Kachina understands that a
violation of this Assurance within six (6) years of the filing thereof constitutes prima facie
evidence of a violation of A.R.S. 55-1522. This Court therefore retains jurisdiction over the
parties and the subject matter for purposes of enabling the State to apply to this Court for the
enforcement of Respondent’s compliance with the Assurance.” ?

= InJuly 2004, Kachina Country Day School Governing Board (“Kachina Board™) entered into

a “Stipulation and Agreement” with the Attorney General’s Office for Open Meeting Law

violations during the period of January 1, 2003 through December 31, 2004. According to the

Stipulation and Agreement:

e Kachina Board meetings for January through October 2003 were held in violation of
A.R.S. 838-431.02(H) because none of the agendas gave specific notice of any of the
items to be discussed.

e The April 24, March 6 and June 12, 2003 Kachina Board meetings were held in violation
of A.R.S. §38-431.02(G) because an agenda was not prepared 24 hours in advance of the
meetings.

e The Kachina Board did not have the notice required by A.R.S. §38-431.02(A) until
November 13, 2003, and all Kachina Board meetings held before that date were held in
violation of the Open Meeting Law.

2 In the “Sustainability” narrative, Kachina’s renewal application states, “Community members donate to the Tuition
Tax Credit Program in support of the school’s extracurricular activities.”
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e All Kachina Board meetings held prior to January 2004 are in violation of A.R.S. 838-
431.02 because there was no notice posted that included the agenda or indicated where an
agenda could be obtained.

e All Kachina Board meetings held prior to November 2003 were held in violation of
A.R.S. 838-431.01(D) because the minutes were not available within three business days
of the meeting.

Pursuant to the Stipulation and Agreement, the Kachina Board agreed:

e To annually certify compliance with Open Meeting Law and the agreement’s stipulations
to the Arizona State Board for Charter Schools for a period of five years.

e That the Kachina Board and any employees or volunteers who are responsible for
minutes, notices or agenda items for board meetings would attend two Open Meeting
Law training sessions per year for a period of five years.

e To hire a compliance officer at its own expense for a period of one year. The compliance
officer must attend all meetings of the Kachina Board during that year and report to the
ASBCS at the end of the year whether or not the Kachina Board remained in compliance
with the Open Meeting Law.

For fiscal year 2005, Kachina provided the ASBCS with the required information referenced
in the third bullet above. For the other two bullets, Kachina provided the required
information to the ASBCS for the five years — fiscal years 2005 through 2009.

Previous Withholding:

In May 2006, the Board voted to withhold 10% of the charter holder’s monthly State aid
apportionment for failure to properly fingerprint staff as indicated in the fiscal year 2005 audit.
The withholding occurred for six months.

In November 2005, the Board voted to withhold 10% of the charter holder’s monthly State aid
apportionment for failure to timely submit the fiscal year 2005 audit. The withholding occurred
for one month.

In October 2005, the Board voted to withhold 10% of the charter holder’s monthly State aid
apportionment for failure to submit the School Report Card. No withholding occurred as the
issue was addressed prior to the November 2005 payment.

In January 2005, the Board voted to withhold 10% of the charter holder’s monthly State aid
apportionment for failure to timely submit the fiscal year 2004 audit. The withholding occurred
for one month.

V1. Renewal Application

A. Education Plan

Academic performance of the schools operated by the Charter Holder met the Board’s level of
adequate academic performance, including status and growth measures, for each of the previous
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three years. Therefore, the Charter Holder was not required to submit any portion of the
academic section of the renewal application.

B. Detailed Business Plan

Organization
According to the charter holder, there are three main departments which form the structure of the

organization; Board of Directors, administration, and teaching staff. The KCDS Board of
Directors is responsible for overseeing the overall operation of the school, managing the budget,
and meeting quarterly to discuss and make decisions on school-related issues. The KCDS Board
is also responsible for monitoring the school’s academic performance.

The administrative staff are responsible for the day-to-day running and operation of the school.
The principal is responsible for managing the teachers, teacher aides, and students. The business
manager is responsible for the day-to-day financials of the school which includes working with
vendors, managing accounts receivable, and administering payrolls. The office manager is the
first point of contact when people call the school or visit the school. The office manager is also
accountable for managing the school programs which require payments and for preparing
outgoing bills.

The teachers and teacher aides are responsible for managing and working with students and
colleagues on a daily basis. Teachers are also accountable for working and communicating with
parents regarding the students’ progress. The charter holder also included an organizational
chart which depicts the relationship of these three departments.

Sustainability

Fiscal Viability
The application includes the significant accounting processes that are performed within the
QuickBooks software. Functional responsibilities for the process and procedures are performed
by the Executive Assistant and the Business Manager. The control and management for fiscal
decision-making is vested in a board of directors. The board consists of eight elected members as
designated from time to time by resolution of the board of directors. A notice of public hearing is
posted and then the governing board meets to adopt the annual budget. The application’s
“Organizational Chart” section states that the board of directors manages the budget.

For fiscal year 2008 and fiscal year 2009, the independent certified public accountant issued an
unqualified (or “clean”) opinion on Kachina Country Day School’s financial statements. The
financial statements include the charter holder’s charter school and private school operations. In
each fiscal year, the charter holder ended the year with negative net assets. Kachina Country Day
School began fiscal year 2008 with net assets of (-$1,238,250) and ended the year with net assets
of (-$1,405,286). The charter holder ended fiscal year 2009 with net assets of (-$1,390,764). The
charter holder’s fiscal year 2009 financial statements were prepared assuming the organization
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will continue as a going concern.® The audit states that Kachina Country Day School “has
suffered reductions in net assets for the past several years and relies on one major related party
creditor. Based on these factors, the School’s cash flows may not be sufficient to timely satisfy
its current liabilities. Management is developing plans to generate unrestricted revenues and to
significantly reduce operating costs.” The charter holder did not address the organization’s fiscal
viability generally or the going concern specifically.

The charter school’s Budget Plan submitted as part of the renewal application indicates that
revenues will exceed expenditures in all four fiscal years and that beginning in fiscal year 2010
and continuing through fiscal year 2012, the charter school will end the year with positive net
assets. * The fiscal years 2011 and 2012 projections are based on ADM increases of 27 and 20,
respectively. While the charter school’s ADM increased by approximately 20 from fiscal year
2008 to fiscal year 2009, between fiscal years 2009 and 2010, the school’s ADM increased by
3.42. Neither the Budget Plan assumptions nor any other area of the application package
submitted explain the growth in ADM reflected in the Budget Plan. Further, the fiscal year 2010
assumption for State Equalization Assistance states that the amount was calculated by
multiplying a student count of 162 by 6,000. The ADM reflected on the Budget Plan for the
same fiscal year is 135. It is not readily clear why there is a discrepancy between these two
numbers. Based on information obtained from the Arizona Department of Education’s website,
the charter school’s fiscal year 2010 ADM is 134.686 and its weighted student count is 186.944.
The discrepancy also exists for fiscal years 2011 and 2012.

Strength and Stability of the Governing Body
Strength and Stability of the Corporate Board

The applicant states, “The corporate board is the same as the school’s Governing Body.”
However, the applicant also states, “The Charter holder is a different entity to the School’s
governing body. The Charter Holder does liaise with the Board of Directors and meets regularly
with the Executive Director to ensure all policies and procedures are being met and adhered to.”
In another section of the application package, a reference is made to corporate board/charter
holder. There is no additional information provided in the application package to determine
whom Kachina Country Day School is referring to when stating that the charter holder is a
different entity. Members listed for both the corporate board and the governing body are the
same.

Peggy Murphy — President
Janece Kline — Member

® “Going concern” is the idea that an organization will continue to engage in its activities for the foreseeable future.
If the auditor doubts that the organization will exist for at least the next year, the audit opinion would include a
paragraph explaining this concern, as was the case with Kachina Country Day School.

* The Statements of Functional Expenses included in the fiscal years 2008 and 2009 audit indicate that the charter
school program expenses represent approximately 27.5% and 28.2%, respectively of Kachina’s total expenses,
which were approximately $1.87 million in 2008 and $2 million in 2009. In 2008 and 2009, the private preschool
and private elementary school program expenses combined represent approximately 39% and 38.2%, respectively,
of Kachina’s total expenses. The remaining approximately 33.5% of Kachina’s expenses are attributed to general
and administrative support services. The fiscal year 2009 total expenses included in the charter school’s Budget Plan
equal the charter school program expenses reported in the 2009 audit.
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Steve Prahcharov — Member
Chris Hawkins — Member
Chelsea Lipson — Member
Cristie Kline — Member
Emma Hales — Member
Trey Kennard — Member

Kachina Country Day School states that the governing body monitors academic performance
during the school year. Inconsistencies in the application package made it difficult to determine
decision-making roles in the organization. While KCDS states that the Board determines any
necessary action needed to ensure the academic performance of students, the application package
also states that the executive director “recommends the academic policies of the corporation” and
“directs and prescribes the course of study” the school will use.

Succession Plan

Charter Holder: The application package states that, in the event that any corporate board
principals retires, resigns or needs replacing for any other reason, the Charter Holder/Corporate
Board succession plan provides for existing directors to fill a vacancy at their discretion.

In the event of the resignation, retirement, or death of the executive director, the assistant school
director assumes the duties and responsibilities of the executive director subject to confirmation
by the other members of the executive committee. The directors may elect the officers of the
corporation at any meeting of the Board of Directors for the terms stated in the resolution but not
to extend beyond the next annual meeting.

Instructional Leadership: According to the application package, KCDS’s instructional leadership
team is comprised of the executive director, principal, and master teachers. Teachers with a set
number of years’ experience who demonstrate exceptional performance may be promoted to the
title of Master Teacher. A master teacher may then become an assistant principal who may then
become principal. KCDS has an incentive plan for teachers who receive exceptional
performance evaluations from the executive director and principal may be eligible for merit pay.

Ongoing professional development is provided by the executive director several times per year.
The applicant states that staff is also encouraged to attend professional development workshops
off campus. KCDS pays half of the cost of the training and internally covers the absence of the
staff member as an incentive.

Facilities Plan

The current location of 10460 N. 56™ St, Scottsdale, AZ is a rented facility which has the
capacity to accommodate approximately 200 students. With the existing enrollment at 155, there
is still plenty of room for KCDS to grow at the current location. The charter holder states that
the current location will serve KCDS very well for many years to come, with no plans for
expansion to a different site location for the kindergarten through 8" grade classes.
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VII. Staff Recommendation

Deny request for charter renewal and not grant a renewal contract for Kachina Country Day

School.

Suggested Motion Language:

Based upon a review of the information provided by the applicant and the contents of the
application which includes the academic performance, the fiscal compliance, and legal and
contractual compliance of the charter holder over the charter term, | move to deny the request for
charter renewal and to not grant a renewal contract for Kachina Country Day School, Inc.
Specifically, the charter holder, during the term of the contract, failed to meet the obligations of
the contract or failed to comply with federal or state law when it:

1.
2.

3.
4.

Failed to comply with the fingerprinting requirements in accordance with 15-183(C)(4);
Failed to timely submit annual financial audits in accordance with A.R.S. 88 15-
183(E)(6) and 15-914;

Failed to comply with State laws regarding Open Meeting Laws;

Failed to comply with Federal laws requiring the Charter Holder pay taxes required to be
deducted and withheld from the wages of its employees and related taxes into the
Treasury of the United States. 26 U.S.C. § 3401 et seq. (“Internal Revenue Code”);
Failed to comply with State laws requiring the Charter Holder to submit Arizona income
tax required to be deducted and withheld from the wages of its employees to the Arizona
Department of Revenue;

Failed to provide a Business Plan that identifies organizational structure of the charter
holder;

Failed to provide a Business Plan that addresses the fiscal viability of the entity for the
continuation of the operation of a charter school; and

Failed to comply with State laws regarding its issuance of Extracurricular Activities Tax
Credits.
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